1
2
3
4
EN
SCLOUT
SCLIN
GND

D 封装或 DGK 封装
(顶视图)
说明/订购信息
TCA4311A 是一款可热插拔型 I2C 总线缓冲器，支持在带电背板上进行 I/O 板卡的插拔操作，而不会损坏数据和时
钟总线。 控制电路可防止背板与板卡相连接（直到背板上出现停止命令或总线空闲为止），而不会在板卡上发生总
线争用的情况。 当建立连接时，该器件可提供双向缓冲，从而使背板及板卡电容保持隔离。 在板卡插入过程
中，SDA 及 SCL 线路被预充电至 1V，以最大限度地减小对芯片的寄生电容进行充电所需的电流。
当 I2C 总线空闲时，可通过将EN引脚设定为低电平来把 TCA4311A 置于停机模式之中。 当 EN 引脚为高电平
时，TCA4311 将恢复正常运作。 该器件还包括一个开漏 READY 输出引脚，该引脚负责在背板与板卡侧相连时发
出指示信号。 当 READY 引脚为高电平时，SDAIN 和 SCLIN 被连接至 SDAOUT 和 SCLOUT。 当两侧断接
时，READY 引脚为低电平。
背板及板卡均可采用 2.7V 至 5.5V 的电源电压来供电，而对于它们哪一个的电源电压较高则未做限制。
TCA4311 具有标准的开漏 I/O。 至 I/O 的上拉电阻器的大小取决于系统，不过，该缓冲器的每一侧均必须设有一个
上拉电阻器。 这款器件专为与标准模式及快速模式 I2C 器件（而不单是 SMBus 器件）一起工作而设计。 在可以
接受标准模式器件和多个主控器的通用型 I2C 系统中，标准模式 I2C 器件只规定了 3mA。 在某些条件下，可以采
用高终端电流。
1
Please be aware that an important notice concerning availability, standard warranty, and use in critical applications of Texas
Instruments semiconductor products and disclaimers thereto appears at the end of this data sheet.
PRODUCTION DATA information is current as of publication date. Copyright © 2011, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Products conform to specifications per the terms of the Texas
Instruments standard warranty. Production processing does not English Data Sheet: SCPS226
necessarily include testing of all parameters.www.BDTIC.com/TI
TCA4311A
ZHCS034 –MARCH 2011 www.ti.com.cn
Table 1. ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) (2) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
Tube TCA4311AD PREVIEW
SOIC – D
–40°C to 85°C Tape and reel TCA4311ADR PREVIEW
MSOP – DGK Tape and reel TCA4311ADGKR 6KS
(1) Package drawings, thermal data, and symbolization are available at www.ti.com/packaging.
(2) For the most current package and ordering information, see the Package Option Addendum at the end of this document, or see the TI
website at www.ti.com.
TERMINAL FUNCTIONS
SOIC (D) OR MSOP (DGK)
PACKAGE DESCRIPTION
PIN NUMBER NAME
Active-high chip enable pin. If EN is low, the TCA4311A is in a low current (<1 μA) mode. It also
disables the rise-time accelerators, disables the bus precharge circuitry, drives READY low, isolates1 EN SDAIN from SDAOUT and isolates SCLIN from SCLOUT. EN should be high (at VCC) for normal
operation. Connect EN to VCC if this feature is not being used.
2 SCLOUT Serial clock output. Connect this pin to the SCL bus on the card.
3 SCLIN Serial clock input. Connect this pin to the SCL bus on the backplane.